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State of Nefo Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
JAMES H. HAYES BLDG. 33 HAZEN DR.

CONCORD, N.H, 03305 : ROBERT L. QUINN
603/271-2791 ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
. \
JOHN J. BARTHELMES ' RICHARD C, BAILEY, JR.
COMMISSIONER OF SAFETY ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
April 1,2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

* Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management requests
authorization to retroactively enter into a grant agreement with the Town of Campton (VC#177243-B002) to purchase and
install a back-up generator in the amount of $8,592.00. Effective upon Governor and Council approval for the period of
through August 9, 2021. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds,

1

Funding is available in the SFY 2019 operating b].ldget as follows:

02-23-23-236010-29200000  Dept. of Safety — Homeland Sec-Emer Mgmt — Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
(72-500574 Grants to Local Gov't - Federal .
Activity Code: 23EM 138092 $8,592.00

Explanation

This request is retroactive because HSEM was unaware, due to changing personnel, that a grant to Campton had been
approved earlier in SFY 2019, resulting in a cumulative award amount totaling over $10,000.00 for SFY 2019, which is why
Governor and Council approval is being sought. HSEM is now tracking these grants through a spreadsheet accessible by all
HSEM grants personnel.

This grant provides for the Town of Campton to purchase a generator to install at Fire Station 3 in order to provide backup
power to ensure continued operations during and afier an event. The grant listed above is funded from the Hazard Mitigation
Grant Program (HMGP), which was awarded to the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency
Management (HSEM) from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). The HMGP provides funding to
Subrecipients for cost-effective hazard mitigation activities that complement a comprehensive mitigation program. FEMA
provides HMGP funds to states that, in turn, provide sub-grants or contracts for a variety of mitigation activities, such as
planning and the implementation of projects identified through the evaluation of natural hazards.

The Hazard Mitigation Grant Program is 75% federally funded by the Federal Emergency Management Agency with a 25%
match requirement supplied by the subrecipient. The subremplent acknowledges their match obligation as part of Exhibit A and
B to their grant agreement.

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested to support
this program.

Assistant Commlssmner of Safety

TDOD ACCESS: RELAY NH (7-1-1)



State of New Hampshire Department of Safety
John J. Barthelmes, Commissioner
Robert L. Quinn, Assistant Commissioner
Richard C. Bailey, Jr., Assistant Commissioner

Homeland Security and Emergency Management
Perry E. Plummer, Director
Jennifer L. Harper, Assistant Director

March 1, 2019

Mr. Steven R. Lavoie, Director of Administration
NH Department of Safety

Business Office

33 Hazen Drive

Concord NH 03305

Requested Action

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43, the Depariment of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
(HSEM)} requests authorization to enter into a grant agreement with the Town of Campton (VC#177243-B002) to
purchase and install a generator at Fire Station 3 for a total amount of $8,592.00. Effective upon the Safety Business
Office approval through August 9, 2021. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in the SFY 2019 operating budget as follows:

02-23-23-236010-29200000 . Dept. of Safety ~ Homeland Sec-Emer Mgmt Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
072-500574 Grants to Local Gov't - Federal
Activity Code: 23DR4329HM $8,592.00

Explanation

The purpose of this grant agreement is for the Town of Campton to purchase and install a generator at Fire Station 3,
providing backup power to ensure continued operations during and afier an event. The grant listed above is funded from
the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP), which was awarded to the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland
Security and Emergency Management (HSEM) from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), The HMGP
provides funding to subrecipients for cost-effective hazard mitigation activities that complement a comprehensive
mitigation program. FEMA provides HMGP funds to states that, in turn, provide sub-grants or contracts for a variety of
mitigation activities, such as planning and the implementation of projects identified through the evaluation of natural
hazards. '

The Hazard Mitigation Grant Program is 75% federally funded by the Federal Emergency Management Agency with a
25% match requirement supplied by the subrecipient. The subrecipient acknowledges their match obligation as part of
Exhibit A and B to their grant agreement.

There are no General Funds required with this request. In the cvent that HMGP funds become no longer available,
General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested to support this program

Assig{ant Planning Chief

Office: 110 Smokey Bear Boulevard, Concord, N.H.
Mailing Address: 33 Hazen Drive, Concord, N.H. 03305

603-271-2231, 1-800-852-3792, Fax 603-223-3609
State of New Hampshire TDD Accass: Relay 1-800-735-2964



GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Subrecipient hereby
Mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. Identification and Definitions. ’
1.1. State Agency Name ' 1.2. State Agency Address
NH Department of Safety, Homeland 33 Hazen Drive
Security and Emergency Management Concord, NH 03305
1.3. Subrecipient Name 1.4. Subrecipient Tel. #/Address  603-726-3223
Town of Campton (VC#177243-B002) 12 Gearty Way, Campton, NH 03223
1.5 Effective Date 1.6. Account Number | 1.7. Completion Date | 1.8. Grant Limitation
Business Office Approval AU #29200000 August 9, 2021 $8,592.00
1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency 1.10. State A\gency Telephone Number
Whilney Welch, Assistant Planning Chiefl (603) 223-3667 '

"By signing this form we certify that we have complied with any public meeting requirement for acceptance of this
grant, including if applicable RSA 31:95-b."

1.11. Subrecipient Signature:l 1.12. Name & Fitle;of Subrecipient:Signor 1
ot e K Crarg € Keetrey ol aetrach
Sihrecipiént Signature? Name:& Title0f.SubrecipientiSignor 2

Ca Shaverl Ohug  Selectman

Siibrecipient Signature Name & TitlejofiSubrecipient;Signor:3
L ﬁ_’_— 'O--v\v‘tr" Bm.:m'h‘n ju[’b L242N
1.13. Acknowledgment: State of New Hampshire, County of £4RAFT , on

known to me (or satisfacfoyily proven) to be the pérson whose name is signed in block t.11., and
acknowledged that héshie ¢xefdted this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12.

[P =7 o T

.1.13.1. Signature off

bt i =

oy

ic.or. Justicefof the Pénce

F1.132. - Nive & Titlc.of Notary Public.or Jashiee R iho Peacs yp, ORI PHEN e Hampotio .
§1-13:2. Nane & Title of Notary:Rublicior YusticerofithePeact , aolREHRIGT Wlamosntio

T _CRRINPAC PRRIC,  NTTRRY PUBUO

1.14. State A enc/x_._Sj ature(s)} 1.15. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)
By é@%iio,_}On 3 dir 149 Steven R, Lavoie, Director of Administration

3

1.16. Approval by Attorncy General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if G & C approval required)

By: Assistant Attorney General, On: f 7

1.17. Approval by Governor and Council (if applicable)

By: On: i

2. SCOPE OF WORK: In cxchange for grant funds provided by the Siate of New Hampshire, acting through the Agency
identificd in block 1.1 (hercinafter referred to as “the State™), pursuant to RSA 21-P:36. the Subrecipicnt identified in block
1.3 (hercinaftcr referred to as “the Subrecipient™), shall perform that work identified and more particularly described in the
scope of work attached hereto as EXHIBIT A {the scope of work being hercinafler referred to as “the Project™).

Subrccipient Initials: 1.)_£" § ["5 2.) g‘b;c[ 1) % - Date; g-’l}“-ﬁ
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54.

5.5.

7.2

8.2

8.3,

9.1

AREA COVERED, Except as othenwise specifically provided for herein. the
Subrecipient shall perform the Preject in. and with respect 10. the Stale of New
I!nlnpshlrc
ECTIVE DATE; COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

This Agreement, and all obligations of the partics hereunder, shall become
cffective on the date of approval of this Agrecanent by the Govemor and
Council of the Staie ol New Hampshire il required {block 1,17}, or upon
signoturc by the State Agency as shown in block 1,14 (“ihe efTective date™).
lixcept ns atherwise specifically provided hercin, the Project, including all
reports required by this Agreement, shall be comnpleled in its entirety prior 1o
the date in block 1.7 (hercinafter refemred 10 as "the Completion Date™).

NT: 1 N N VO CRS:

PAYMENT
The Grant Amounl is identified and more porticularly deseribed in EXHIBIT
B, aitached hereto.
‘The manner of, and schedule of pnyment shatl be as sei forth in EXHIBIT B.
In accerdance with the provisions set forth in EXHIBIT B, and in considermion
of the satisfactory performance of the Praject, as determined by the Stawe, and
os limited by subparagraph 5.5 of these gescrul provisions, the State shall pay
the Subrecipient the Grant Amount. The State shall withhold from the amount
otherwise payable to the Subrecipient under this subpamgraph 5.3 those sums
required, or permiticd, 1o be withheld pursuent 1o N.H. RSA 80:7 through 7-c.
The payment by the State of the Gram amount shall be the only, and the
complete paymenl wo the Subrecipicnt for all cxpenscs, of whalever nature,
incurred by the Subrecipicnt in the performance hereaf, and shall be the onby,
and the complete, compensation to the Subrecipient for the Project.  The State
shall have no liabililies to the Subrecipien) other than the Grant Amount.
Noiwithstanding anything in  this Agreement o the contmary, amd
notwithstanding unexpected circumstances. in na cvent shall the 1oal of all
payments suthorized, or actually made. hereunder exceed the Grant limiwtion
set forth in block 1.8 of these general provisions.

MPLI BRECIPIENT WITH W8 AND RE ION
In comnection with the performance of the Project, the Subrecipient shall
comply with all statutes, Iows regulations, and orders of federal, state, counry,
or municipal cuthoritics which shall impose any obligations or duty upon the
Subrecipient, including the 2cquisition of any and all necessary permilts.
RECORDS and ACCQUNTS

Betwzen the Effective Date and the date three (3) years afler the Completion
Date the Subrecipient shall keep detailed accounts of all expenses incurred in
connection with the Project, including, but not limited o, costs of
administralion, transportation, insurance, iclephone calls, and clerical materials
and services. Such eccounts shall be supponied by receipts, invoices, bills and
other similar documents.

Beiween the EfTective Daite and the date three {3) years after the Completion
Date, at any time during the Subrecipient’s normal business hours, and as oflen
as the Siaie shall demand, the Subrecipiem shall make availabie 1o the Stae all
rccords pertaining to moners covered by this Agreement.  The Subrecipicnt
shall penmit he State 10 audit, examine, and reproduce such records, and to
make audits of all contracis, invoices, materials, payrolls, records of personnel,
data (28 that 1eem is hereinafler defined), and other information relating to all
maliers covered by this Agreemenl. As uscd in this parogreph, “Subrecipient™
includes oll persons, natural or fictional, affiliatcd with, controlled by, or under
common ownership with, the entity identificd as the Subrecipient in block 1.3
of thesc provisions

The Subrecipient shall, at its own expense, provide all personnel necessary 10
perform the Project.  The Subrecipient warrants that all personnel engaged in
the Project shafl be qualificd ta perform such Project, and shall be properly
licensed and suthorized 10 perform such Project under all applicable laws.

The Subrecipient shall not hire, and it shall not permit any subcontracior,
subprantee, or other persom, firm o comporation with whom i is engaged in a
combined cffon 10 perfonn the Project, w hirc any person who has a
contrzctual relationship with the State, or who is a Staw ofTicer or employee,
chected or appointed.

The Grant Officer shall be the representative of the Siate hereunder,
cvent of any dispule hercunder, the interpretation of this Agreement by the
Girant Officer, and higther decision on any dispute, shall be final.

DATA; RETENTION OF DATA: ACCESS.

As used in this Agreernem, the word “dma” shall mean all information and
things developed or obtained during the performance of. or acquired or
developed by reason oll this Agreement, including, but oot limited to. all
studies. repons, files. formulae, surveys. maps. chans. sound recordings, video
recordings,  pictorial  reproductions.  drawings,  analyses.  graphic
representations,

Subrecipient Initials: 1.}_£S£

In the

9.3,

9.4.

9.5.

1111
1.1.2
113
104
1.2

11.2.)

1.2.2

11.2.3

11.24

12.
12.1.

12.2,

2) SeAd

compuicr programs, compuler printonts, notes, keilers, memoranda, paper. and
dociments, all whether finished or unfinished.

Between the Effective Date and the Completion Date the Subrecipient shall grant
to the State, or uay person designated by il unresinicied access 1o all daa for
cxamination. duplication, publication, transktion, sale, disposal, vr for any other
purposc whatsocver.

No data shall be subjuect 10 copyright in the United Stines or any vther country by
anyonc other than the Stale,

On and afler the [ffective Date ol dota. and any property which has been
reccived from the Statc or purchased with funds provided for that purpose under
this Agreement, shall be the propenty of the Stale, and shall be retumed to the
Swate upon demand or upon ermination of this Agreement for any rvason,
whichever shall first oceur,

The State, and sayone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted authority 10
publish, disclase, distribute and otherwise use, in whole or in pan, 2] dam,
CONDITIONAL NATURE OR AGREEMENT. Notwithsisading anything in
this Agreement 1o the contrary, all obligations of the Sune hercunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hercunder, ere contingent upon
the availability or continued appropriation of funds, and in no cvent shall the Siate
be liahle for any payments hereunder in excess of such available or appropriaicd
Funds,  In the event of & reduction or rermination of those funds, the Sine shall
have the right 1o withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and
shall have the right 1o tcrminaic this Agreement immedintely upon giving the
Subrecipicat notice of such (ermination.

EVENT OF DEFAULT; REMEDIES.

Any onc of more of the lollowing acts or omnissions of the Subrecipicnt shall
constitule an cvent of def@ult hercunder (hercinafer referred 1o as “Events of
Prelauli™y

Failure to perfonn the Projeet satisfactority or on schedule; or

Foilure to submit any report requircd hereunder; or

Failure to maintain, or pennit access 10, the records required hercunder: or

Failure 10 perform any of the other covenants and conditions of this Agreement,
Upon the occurrence of any Event of Defaull, the Statc may take any one, or
more, or all. of 1he following actions:

Give the Subrecipient a wrinen notice specifying the Event of Defauh and
requining il 10 be remedied within, in the absence of a preater or lesser
specification of lime, thiny (30) days [rom the date of the notice; and il the Event
of Default is not timely remedicd. tenminate this Agreement, effective two (2)
days after giving the Subrecipivnt notice of termination; and

Give the Subrecipient a wrilten notice speeifying the Event of Defoubt and
suspending atl paymenis 10 be made under this Agreement and ordering that the
pertion of the Grant Amount which would otherwise accrue 1o the Subrecipient
during the period from the date of such notico unti!t such time os the State

-detennines that the Subrecipicnt has cured the Event of Default shall never be

paid to the Subrecipicnt: and

Set off against any other obligation the Sunc may owe 10 the Subrecipient any
damages the State sulfers by reason of any Event of Defoult; and

Treal the agreemen ps breached and pursue any of its remedics al law or in
cquity, or both,

TERMINATION,

In the cvent of any carly lcnmn:llon of this Agreement [or sny reason other than
the completion of the Project, the Subrecipient shall deliver to the Grant Officer.
not later than fifteen (15) days afler the daie of tenninstion, a ceport (hereinafter
relerred to os the “Termination Report™) deseribing in dewil oll Project Work
performed, and the Grant Amoutt camed, to and including the daic of
tenmination.

In the cvemt of Terminotion under paragraphs 10 or 124 of these general
provisions. the opproval of such a Termination Repon by the State shall eatitle the
Subrecipient to reccive that portion of the Grunl amounl earcd {0 and including
the date of termination,

In the event of Termination under paragrophs 10 or 12,4 of these gencral
provisions. the approval of such a Termination Repont by the State shall in no
event relieve the Subrecipient fram any and all liability for damages sustained or
incurred by the State os o result of the Subrecipient’s breach of i obligations
hercunder,

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement 1o the contrary, cither the Stale or,
exeept where notice defaull hus been given 10 thy Subrecipient hereunder, the
Subrecipient, may terminite this Agrecment without cause upon thiny (30) days
writlen notice,

CONFLICT QF INTEREST. Mo officer, member of employee of the
Subrecipicnl, and nu representative, officer or employee of the Swate of New
Hampshire or of the governing body of the locolity or localitics in which the
Project is to be porformed, who exercises any functions or responsibilities in the

revicw or
3.).0% Date: I~ ¥8%/9
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7.
17.1

1701

17.1.2

approval of the undertaking or carrying out of such Projeer, shall panticipate in
any decision rebating to this Agreement which affects his or her personal interest
or the interest of any corporution, partaership, or association in which he or she
is direetly or indirectly intcrested. nor shall he or she have any personnl or
pt.uummy mwrcu dm:ct or md:rcu ln lhl‘n Abrcgmml or the preceeds thereof,

i In the performance of this
Agreeinent the Suhrccnplcnt. ils cmpk)yccs. and any subcontractor or subgrmniee
of the Subrecipient are in all respects independemt contractors, and are neither
agents nor employees of the State.  Meither the Subrecipient nor any of its
officers. employees. agents. members. subconiractors or subgrantces, shall have
authanity to bind the S1ate nar are shey entitled to any of the benefits, workimen's
compensation or emoluments provided by the Siate 10 its employees.
ASSIGNMENT AND SUNCONTRACTS. The Subrecipicnt shall not assign,
or otherwise transfer any intcrest in this Agreement withowl the prior writien
consent of the State, Nonc of the Project Work shall be subcontrncted or
suhgrantcd by the Subrecipient other than es set forth in !'xlub:l A without Lhe
prior writtent consent of the Stoe.

INDEMMNIFICATIOQN.  The Subrecipiont shalt defend, indemnify and hold

harmiess the State, its officers and employees, from and against any and all
losses sufered by the State, its oficers and employees, and any and all claims,
liabHities or penaliies asserted against the State, its officers and employees, by or
on behatfl of ony person. on account of. bascd on, resulting from, arising out of
{or which may be claimed 10 arisc oul of) thc acts or omissions of the
Subrecipient or subcontractor, or subgrantee or other agent of the Subrecipicat,
Notwithstanding the foregoing. nothing herein contained shall be deemed 1o
constitute a woiver of the sovercign iamnunity of the State, which immunity is
hereby reserved 1o the State. This covenant shall survive ihe termination of this
agreemenl.

NCE AN NR.
The Subrecipient shall, a its own expense, obtain and maintain in force, or shall
requirc any subcontraclor. subgrontee or assignee performing Project work lo
obtain and maintsin in force, both for the benefit of the Siote. the following
insurznce:
Suatutory workmen’s compensation and ¢mployees liability insurance for all
employces cagaged in the performance of the Project, and
Comprchensive public lishility insurance against ol claims of bodily injurics,
death or property damage, in amounts not less than $1.000,000 per occurrence
and $2.000,000 aggrepate for bodily injury or death any on¢ incident, amd
$500,000 for property damage in any onc incident; and

Subrecipicnt Initials: 1.) £5 #

17.2.

21,

22

23.

4.

2)_Lod.

The polivies described in subparagroply 17.1 of this parograph shall be the
standard form employed in the State of New Hampshire, issued by underwriters
scceptable 10 the State, und authorized to do business in the State of New
Hampshire. Gach policy shall ¢ontain a clause prohibiting cancellotion or
modification of the policy curlier han ten (10Y duys witer writien notice thereof
hos been received by the Suate,

WAIVER OF BREACIH]. No failure by the State to enforce any provisions hercol
ofier any Event of Default shall he deemet n waiver of its rights wilh regard 1o
that Event, or any subsequent Evenl. No express waiver of any Event of Defaul
shall be deemed a waiver of any provisions hereof. No such failure of waiver
shall be deemed o waiver of the right of the Siate 10 enforce each and alfl of the
provisions hercol upon any further or other defauli on the pan of the Subreeipicnt.
NQTICE. Any notice by a pany hercio 1o the other party shall be deemed to have
been duly delivered or given 1 the time of mailing by centified mail, postage
prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed 1o the partics at the addresses
first above given.

AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be omendud, waived or Jischarged only
by as instiument in writing signed by the partics hereto and unly aficr approval of
such amendment, woiver or discharge by the Governor and Council ol the Siate of
New Hnmpshm: 1[‘ rcqmr\:d or by Ihc anyun;, Slmc Agency.
hi S. This Apreement shall be
construed in accordance with the taw of the Stae nf New Hampshire, und is
binding upon and inures 10 the benefit of the partics and their respective
successors and essignees. The caplions and contents of the “subject™ blank arc
used only as a matier of convenience, and are not 1o be cunsidered a part of this
Agrcement or 10 be uscd in determining the intend of the partics hereto.

THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to benefit any third partics
and this Agreement shall not be construed 1o confer any such benefit,

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which inay be cxccuted in a number
of counterparts, esch of which shall be deemed an originul, constitules the entire
agreement and understanding hutween the partics, ond supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings relating hereto.

SEECIAL PROVISIONS. The additional provisions sl [erth in Exhibit € hereto
are incorporated as pant of this agreement,

3) ,])]g

Dalc:I-‘Li—gg
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EXHIBIT A

Scopc of Services

The Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Sccurity and Emergency Management
(hereinafter referred to as “the State™) is awarding the Town of Campton (hereinafter
referred to as “the Subrecipient™) $8,592.00 to purchasc and install a gencrator at Fire
Station 3.

2. “The Subrecipicnt’ agrees to submit quarterly progress reports within fifteen (i5) days after
each quarter (April 15™, July 15™, October 15", and January I5™) until all activities
associated with the grant award have been completed.

“The Subrecipient” agrees that the project grant period ends August 9, 2021 and that a final
performance and expenditure report will be sent to “the State” by September 9, 2021,

4. “The Subrecipient” agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules,
regulations, and requirements.

5. “The Subrecipicnt™ shall maintain financial rccords, supporting documents, and all other
pertinent records for a period of three (3) years from the grant period end date. In these
records, “the Subrecipient” shall maintain documentation of the 25% cost share required by
this grant.

Subrecipient Initials: 1.)_£5 4. 21)S?d 3) HE Date: ¥ =25 ~/9
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EXHIBIT B

Grant Amount and Method of Payment

1. GRANT AMOUNT
Applicant Grant
Share (Federal Funds) Cost Totals
Project Cost $2.864.00 58,592.00 $11,456.00

Project Cost is 75% Federal Funds, 25% Applicant Share

Awarding Agency: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

Award Title & #: Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) FEMA-4329-DR-NH-12-R

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 97.039 (HMGP)

Applicant’s Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS): 144265535

2. PAYMENT SCHEDULE

a.  “The Subrccipient” agrees the total payment by “the State™ under this grant agrcement shaltl be
up to $8,592.00.

b. “The State” shail reimburse up to $8,592.00 to “the Subrecipicnt” upon “the State” receiving
appropriate documentation of expended funds (i.e, copies of invoices and cancelled checks) and
proof of match from “the Subrecipicnt”.

Subrecipient Initials: 1.)_£5Z. 2) Sed 3 PR Dmc:'}"e-z{#a“‘
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EXHIBIT C

Special Provisions

I This grant agreement may be terminated upon thirty (30) days written notice by either party.

2. Any [unds advanccd to “the Subrecipient” must be returned 10 “the State™ if the grant agrcement is
terminated for any reason other than completion of the project.

3. Any funds advanced to “the Subrecipient” must be expended within thirty (30) days of receiving
the advanced lunds.

4, “The Subrecipient” agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with OMB Circular 2 CFR
200, if applicable. If a compliance audit is not required, at the end of each audit period “the
Subrecipient”™ will ceriify in writing that they have not expended the amount of federal funds that
would require a compliance audit ($750,000). If required, they will forward for review and
clearance a copy of the completed audit(s) to “the State”.

Additionally, “the Subrecipient” has or will notify their auditor of the above requirements prior to
performance of the audit. “The Subrecipient”™ will also ensure that, if required, the entire grant
period will be covered by a compliance audit, which in some cases will mean more than one audit
must be submitted. “The Subrecipient” will advise the auditor to cite specifically that the audit
was done in accordance with OMB Circular 2 CFR 200. “The Subrecipient” will also ensurc that
all records concerning this grant will be kept on file for a minimum of three (3) years from the end
of this audit period.

Subrecipient Initials: 1.)_g£¢ ¢ 2.)~SDCL 3) ;'Dé Date:, = 2§ /3
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MINUTES
SELECTMEN’S MEETING - PUBLIC HEARING
February 25, 2019

The Campton Board of Selectmen met at 6:30 pm at the Campton Municipal Building. Chairman Craig
Keeney, Vice Chair Karl Kelly, and Selectmen Bill Cheney, Sharon Davis, and Dan Boynton were present.
Town Administrator Carina Park and Road Agent Robert “Butch” Bain were present, along with Police
Chief Warn and Fire Chief Daniel Defosses. During the work session, the Board signed the manifests and
reviewed the bills.

Call to Order: Chairman Keeney called the meeting to order a

expressed that he feels Butch cares abo\
road have concern for the new policy.

ow in turnarounds. He said the goal is to educate
gw which would save Butch the trouble of re-handling it.

Chief Warn said that the edu process has to start with the town, and he doesn’t plan to fine
anyone on this ordinance until::the next snow season. He wants to define all the rules for the town so
that everyone understands the snow removal policies before we start fining for them. Jessica’s Law
violations also result in snow being dumped onto the roadways.

Chairman Keeney said that the Board will have a discussion with the Chief about what we believe is
intent of the ordinance is and what is enforceable.

Selectman Kelly said that when he went up to Cindy’s Lane, he said there was no mess, but it was
obvious that all the driveway snow was getting pushed across the road and unfortunately, we just need
to treat everyone the same.
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Chairman Keeney said he and the Selectmen will talk amongst themselves, but he asked the residents to
do what they could for the rest of the season and work with Butch as much as possible.

New Business:

1. NHDOT Town Road Map and Classification

Carina said that there have been issues with the town road map not being correct. We need to
clarify the Class V and VI roads on the map. Butch suggested we cross-reference this map with
the Class V and VI roads so we have a more accurate map to share with the state. The Board
members all agreed that any money they spend on this project;would be worth the dollars lost
or gained. An inaccurate map could cause lots of troub halrman Keeney, Selectman Kelly,
and Selectman Cheney will work on this project, but ] y,\will make sure to post it as a work
session on the website. "‘-«m«

These professionals all said that tl'\\é;way to-rdentufy this problem is to tear the motor apart, not

ust perform a com ressaon test, whlch has been do e so far
J ' P N \i\’

"-'3_ L : e ‘k'%
Selectman Cheney asked whysn has not been;,_taken to Meredith Ford, so they can install the
upgrades as weIINChlef Defosses replied thatf§‘ince they are a dealershlp, their l[abor charges are

- N
‘%corﬁact Meredlth Ford and explam the head gasket issue. If Meredith Ford does not want the
jOb éhe Board agreedlto‘send it tDaWInnlpESEIUkeE Truck. The Board would also want to change

e -2
HMPG Grant A?@eptane Substation Generator
>y ‘.-, s, ‘,-_yf

The Town of Campton™Board of Selectmen in a majority vote accept the terms of the Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program, as presented in the amount of $8,592.00 for the Fire Station 3
generator project. Furthermore, the Board acknowledges that the totaf cost of this project will
be 511,456 in which the town will be responsible for 25% match {$2,864.00). Further, the Board
authorizes the Town Administrator to sign all documents related to the grant.



rimex

NH Public Risk Monagement Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Managemenl Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statules Annolated, Chapter 5-8,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. in accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primax® is aulhorized \o provide pooled risk
rmanagement programs eslablished for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex? is enlitled 10 the calegories of covorage set forth below. In addition, Primax? may extend the same coverage to non-members.
Howaver, any coverage extended to a non-member is subjecl to all of the terms, condilions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable o the members of Primex?, including but not imited to the final and binding resolution of alt claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex’ Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party’s per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occunmrence limil, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's imil of liability as set forih by the Coverage Documents and Declarations, The kmil shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behall of the member, General Liability coverage is limited lo Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability} only. Coverage’s C (Public Olficials Errors and Omissions), O (Unfair Employment Practices), E {Employes Benefif Liability) and F
{Educalor's Legal Ulability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named enlity is 8 member In good standing of tho New Harnpshire Public Risk Managemenl Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, ba ravised at any lime by the actions of Primex®, As of lhe date this cerificate is issuad, the infarmalion sal out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage esiablished for ihe current coverage year.

This Certificate is Issued as a matter of information only and confers no righls upon the cerlificate holder. This certificale does not omend, exlend, or
alier the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below,

Participating Membor: Mombar Number: Company Allording Covornge:
Primex3 Members as per altached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchanga - Primex?
Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place
46 Donovan Strest
Concord, NH 03301-2624
e T T T YT T Tl UG | o’ P e s E e v Date | Xpiration D ta Ty~ TR e et L e e e S s e
b v erCorage s L |l e S okt |- <NK Statitary, limits M3y Anply, 1L NGL L1
X__| General Liability {Occurrence Form) 711/2018 7112019 Each Occurrence $ 5,000,000
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate $ 5,000,000
Claims Fire Damage (Any one

(O oceurrence

Made firg)

Mad Exp (Any one person)

_ | Automobile Liability

i : Combined Single Limil
Deductible  Comp and Coll: Sy
| Any auto Aggregata
Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability Statutory
Each Accident

Diseasa — Eseh Employes

Diseasa — policy Limit

’ Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blankat Limlt, Replacemant

Cost {unloss otherwise siated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: ! I Additional Covered Party I . I Loss Payen Primex® - NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By: Tammy Deancy
NH Dept of Saiety Date: 612502018  tdenver@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr, . Please direct inquires to:
Primox* Claims/Coverage Services
Concord, NH 03301 603.225.2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Souhegan Regional Landfill District
South Hampton School District

Southeastern New Hampshire Hazmat Mutual Aid
Southeastern New Hampshire Hazmat Mutual Aid
Southern NH Special Operations Unit

Southwest New Hampshire District Fire Mutual Aid

Stark School District
Stoddard School District

Strafford Regional Planning Commission

Strafford School District
Stratford School District
Stratham School District
Streng Foundations Charter School
Sullivan County

Sullivan School District
Sunapee School District
Surry School District
Swains Lake Village Dislrict
Tamworth Schoo! District
Thomton School District
Tilton Northfield Fire
Timberlane Regional School District
Town of Albany

Town of Alexandria

Town of Alstead

Town of Amherst

Town of Andover

Town of Antrim

Town of Aubum

Town of Barnstead

Town of Barrington

Town of Bartlett

Town of Bath

Town of Belmont

Town of Bennington

Town of Benton

Town of Bow

Town of Bradford

Town of Brookfield

\N'own of Campton

Town of Canaan
Town of Carroll
Town of Charlestown
Town of Chatham
Town of Chester
Town of Clarksville
Town of Colebrook
Town of Columbia
Town of Cornish
Town of Dalton
Town of Danbury
Town of Deering
Town of Derry
Town of Dorchesler
Town of Durham -
Town of Eaton
Town of Enfield
Town of Epping
Town of Errol

Town of Farmington
Town of Fitzwilliam
Town of Gilsum

590
844
583
583
595
538
831
854
562
944
832
821
1213
606
964
955
965
552
836
758
567
775
101
102
104
106
107
108
11
112
113
114
115
17
118
121
123
124
128
130 &
131
134
136
137
138
142
143
144
147
149
150
153
154
155
160
163
166
167
169
171
172
180



Primex’
,..mc![mn-gmxm CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex®) is organized under the New Hampshire Ravised Slatules Annotated, Chapler §-8,
Pocled Risk Management Programs. In Bocordance with hase statules, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex’ Is suthorized 10 provide pooled risk
menzgemeni programs established lor the benefil of poliical subdivisions In the Stels of New Hampshire.

Each member of Pdmex is entilled Lo the catagories of coverage sel forth below. In addition, Primex? may exiend the same coverags lo non-members.
However, any coverage extonded |6 2 non-member is subject to &l of the lemms, conditions, exciusions, amendments, nles, policles end procedures
that are applicable lo the members of Primex?, including but nol iimitad (o the final and binding resotution of el datms ond covarage dispules befon the
Primex® Baard of Trustees. The Additional Coverad Party’s per occurrence Hmil shall be deemed Included In the Masmber's per occurmnce Emil, end
therafore shaf] reduce the Member's imh of HabiZty os set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declargiions. Tha limk shown may have baan reduced
by claims peid on behell of lhe member. Generad Liability coversge is limiled % Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Caverage B (Property
Damage Lisbily) only. Coversge's C (Pubtic Officials Errors end Omissions), D {Unfair Employment Practices), E {Employos Benefl Lizbility) gnd F
(Ecucator's Legal Liabllty Clsims-Mada Coverage) are excluded from (ks provision of coverage.

Tha betw namod entlty Is o member in good standing of the New Hampshire Publie Risk Menagemenl Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised et any time by Lhe aclicns of Primex”. A8 of the dale lhis cerlificate is sued, ihe infornation st oul below soouralely reflecta the
caiegories of coverage estabBshed for the curman! coverage year. X
This Certificale I lsquedt 23 8 maller of information only and conlers no fighls upon the cerlificste hokder. This certificale does not amend, exend, or
after Lhe coveroga affordad by tha coverags calegories listed below,

Puarticipaiing Menmber: Momber Number: Company Allording Coversge:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schadule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
Workers' Compensation Program ~ Bow Brook Place

46 Oonovan Streel

Concord, NH 03301-2624

Garal Uabll! (Occurrence Form)

Professional Liabllity {describe) |_General Aggrepate
Clatma Fira Damage [Any one
O yace O Occumence fira)

Med Exp {Any ong person)

| Automoite Liability

Deductible  Comp and Coll: gf‘mm" Singlo Limx ]
Any aulo Aggregale
X | Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability 11472019 111/2020 x| stantory $2,000,000
Each Accident $2,000,000

Disgase - Exh Enployes

Disease ~ poleyLini

l Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Thoft) Blarke) Urmh, Reptacoment
Cot (uniesn othorwise stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage anly.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Addiional Covered Party | | Loas Payee Primox? ~ NH Public Riak Management Exchangs
By: asnmg Dovc
NH Dapt of Safety Date:  12/17/2018 tdanverfnhprimex org
33 Hazen Or. - Ptease direct inquires to:
Concord, NH 03301 Primex® Clalms/Coverago Services
) 503-225-2841 phone
603-228-1813 fax




Rockingham Regional Planning Commission
Salem Housing Authority

SAU 7 Office

SAU 18 Office

Somersworth Housing Authority
Southesst Regional Refuse Dist 53-B
Southem New Hampshira Ptanning Commission
Southwest New Hampshire District Fire Mulual Aid
Southwest Region Planning Commission
Stewartstown School District

Strafford County

Strafford Reglonal Planning Commission
Swalns Lake Village District
Tilton-Northfieid Water District

Town of Acworth

Town of Albany

Town of Alaxandria

Town of Allenstown

Town of Alstead

Town of Allon

Town of Andover

Town of Antrim

Town of Ashland

Town of Atkinson

Town of Aubum

Town of Barrington

Town of Bartleit

Town of Bath

Town of Badford

Tovwn of Belmont

Town of Bennington

Town of Bethleham

Town of Boscawen

Town of Bow

Town of Brentwood

Town of Bristol

Town of Brookfield

Town of Brookline

—) Town of Campton

Town of Canaan
Town of Candia
Town of Canterbury
Town of Camoll
Town of Canter Harbor
Town of Chesterfleld
Town of Chichester
Town of Clarksville
Town of Colabrook
Town of Conway
Town of Cornish
Town of Croydon
Town of Daltan
Town of Deerfield
Town of Dearing
Town of Dublin
Town of Dummer
Town of Dunbarton

" Town of Durtham
Town of East Kingston
Town of Easton
Town of Eaton

Town of Effingham

563
521
817
748
533
536
525

-538

566
790
605
562
552
586
100
101
102
103
104
105
107
108
108
110
m
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
122
123
125
127
128
129

131
132
133
134
135
139
140
142
143
146
147
148
149
152
153
157
158
158
160
161
162
163
164



LS. Department of Homeland Security

FEMA Repion |
. 99 |ligh Streer
. 6@‘”‘7&,‘.1 Boston, MA (2110-2132

January 29, 2019

Perry Plummer, Director

Homeland Security and Emergency Management

33 Hazen Dr.

Concord, NH 03305

Re: FEMA-4329-DR-NH :
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) Project # 12-R
Fire Station 3 Generator, Campton, NH

Dear Directgr Plummer:

Enclosed please find the obligation reports for the following HMGP project:

4329-12-R  Town of Campton, New Hampshire

Fire Station 3 Generator 5 8,592

Total: $ 8,592

The grant period of performance (POP) for FEMA-4329-DR-NI began on August 9, 2017 and ends
on August 9, 2021. POP extension requests must be received by FEMA at least 60 days prior to the

grant POP termination date.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call Ana Kerr with the FEMA Region |

Mitigation Division at (617) 832-4714.
Sincerely,

Ay

Dean I, Savramis
Director, Mitigation Division
FEMA Region [

cc: Whitney Weich, State Flazard Mitigation Officer, NH HSEM

Enclosures
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